WHEREAS, the Property is adjacent to an improved property owned by Phoenix 
Electric Manufacturing Company (the "Developer") located at 3625 H, Halsted Street, 
Chicago, Illinois; and 

W H E R E A S , the Developer has offered to purchase the Property from the City for 
Six Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($648,000) (the "Purchase Price"), 
which represents an amount that is eighty percent (80%) of its appraised fair market value 
of Eight Hundred Ten Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($810,000.00), for use as a parking 
lot or for possible expansion to its existing improvements; and 

WHEREAS, as consideration for the write-down of such purchase price, the 
Developer has agreed to certain covenants concerning the Developer's continued 
operation, the continued employment of existing employees and possible hiring of

[...]

landscaping along the Halsted Street frontage 

The Developer's breach of any one or more of the above, which is not cured after any 
applicable notice and cure period, shall entitle the City to recover damages in the amount equal 
to the sum of (a) One Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($162,000), such 
amount being an amount equal to the difference between the fair market value of Eight 

Hundred Ten Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($810,000) and the Purchase Price of Six Hundred 
Forty-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($648,000), plus (b) simple, non-compounding 
interest on such sum at the amount of six percent (6%) per annum. The purchase and sale 
agreement, and/or deed restrictions imposed pursuant thereto, shall grant a first lien against the 
Property securing the conditional payment of such amount.